




XTLplus User Guide i

Sect ion Page Sect ion Page

XTLplus Systems............................................................. 1
About Your Security System ............................................. 1
Emergency Evacuation Plans............................................ 2
Keypads ......................................................................... 3
The Select Keys or Areas ................................................. 3
Power/Armed Logo.......................................................... 3
Panic Functions............................................................... 4
Keypad Common Keys ..................................................... 5
Entering Characters......................................................... 5
Access Keypad Options ................................................... 6
Special Keypad Tones ...................................................... 7
1144 Series Wireless Key Fobs ......................................... 8
Special Wireless Displays ................................................. 8
Special Keypad Displays................................................... 9
MyAccess™ Text Messaging Commands .......................... 10
Understanding Security System Terms ............................ 10

How Your System Operates............................................ 12
Arming Functions .......................................................... 12
Area System Disarming.................................................. 15
All/Perimeter System Arming.......................................... 16
All/Perimeter System Disarming...................................... 18
Home/Away System Arming ........................................... 19
Home/Away System Disarming....................................... 20
Keypad Shortcut Keys.................................................... 21

Accessing the User Menu ............................................... 23
User Menu Options........................................................ 23
User Check-In ............................................................... 24
Zone Activity Check ....................................................... 24
Sensor Reset................................................................. 25
Outputs On O ............................................................ 25
Favorite ........................................................................ 25
Z-Wave Setup ............................................................... 26
Favorites (FAV).............................................................. 28
Wi-Fi Setup................................................................... 32
Bypass Zones................................................................ 33
Zone Monitor (Chime).................................................... 34
System Test .................................................................. 35
User Codes ................................................................... 36
Schedules..................................................................... 38
Extending Schedules ..................................................... 40
Favorite Schedules ........................................................ 40
Output Schedules.......................................................... 40
Time and Date .............................................................. 42
Display Events .............................................................. 42
Request Service?........................................................... 42

System Setup Record..................................................... 43
Protection Areas............................................................ 43
Output Record .............................................................. 43
Z-Wave Device Name..................................................... 43



i i XTLplus User Guide

Favorite List .................................................................. 45
Key Fob Button Programming......................................... 46
User Codes ................................................................... 46

About the Display Events Section.................................... 48
Zone Activity Check Event Display .................................. 48
Zone Bypass Event Displays ........................................... 48
Zone Event Displays ...................................................... 49
Arming and Disarming Event Displays............................. 49
User Check-in Event Displays ......................................... 49
User Code Change Event Displays .................................. 49
Supervisory Event Displays ............................................ 50
System Monitor Event Displays....................................... 50
Wireless Jamming Event Displays ................................... 50

1100 Series Wireless Description ................................... 51

User’s Guide ................................................................. 52
Entering User Names..................................................... 54

Cell Phone Message User’s Guide.................................... 55
MyAccess™ Text Messaging Commands .......................... 55
Subscribe to Text Messages ........................................... 57
Common Keypad Displays.............................................. 58



Int roduct ion XTLplus User Guide 1



2 XTLplus User Guide Int roduct ion

Second Floor

Building Front Building Back

First Floor

Fire Escape

Window Ladder

Draw a Àoor plan of your home or business



Int roduct ion XTLplus User Guide 3

32-Character Display

Data Entry Digit keys

COMMAND Key

Back Arrow Key

Select Keys

1 2 3 4

9 0 CMD

5 6 7 8

SMITH HOME
FRI 2 : 51 AM

Backlit Logo
and Proximity

Antenna

MON 5:35 AM

DISARMED

Panic

Chime

Check-In

Reset

Interactive Shield

Proximity Card
Reader

Micro SD
Card Slot

Carousel
Menu

Dealer
Logo

Local Weather
Conditions

TODAY

WEDNESDAY

82

98 77

80
LO
74

HI

HI LO

CURRENT





Int roduct ion XTLplus User Guide 5

abc

!@#123

Q W E R T Y U I O P

A S D F G H J K L

Z X C V B N M CMD



6 XTLplus User Guide Int roduct ion

MODELNUMBER7800 V110 0961017

Display In Menu

Chime

Reset

Easy Exit

Check In

Brightness

Tone

Volume

Access the User Options menu:



Int roduct ion XTLplus User Guide 7



8 XTLplus User Guide Int roduct ion



Int roduct ion XTLplus User Guide 9



10 XTLplus User Guide Int roduct ion



Arming and Disarming XTLplus User Guide 11



12 XTLplus User Guide Arming and Disarming



Arming and Disarming XTLplus User Guide 13



14 XTLplus User Guide Arming and Disarming



Arming and Disarming XTLplus User Guide 15



16 XTLplus User Guide Arming and Disarming

Int erior
Perimet er



Arming and Disarming XTLplus User Guide 17



18 XTLplus User Guide Arming and Disarming



Arming and Disarming XTLplus User Guide 19



20 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 21

1 2 3 4

9 0 CMD

5 6 7 8
A CB D FE G IH J LK

V
XWSS UTP RQM ON

YZ

All
Away

Home

C me
Mo o

Pe me e Slee

C e Re o
La ey

Se o Re e
F e Re e

Ea y E



22 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 23



24 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 25

Turning the Output s On and O

Output s On O



26 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 27



28 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 29



30 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 31



32 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 33



34 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 35



36 XTLplus User Guide User Menu

User Number 22
User Code 3848
User Name John Smith
Authority Level Master

Door Access Y Y
Arm and Disarm Y Y

Alarm Silence Y Y
User Checkin Y Y

Zone Activity Check Y Y
Sensor Reset Y Y

Outputs On/O Y Y
Favorites Y Y

Z-Wave Setup Y
WiFi Setup Y

Bypass Zones Y Y
Zone Monitor Y Y
System Test Y Y
User Codes Y
Schedules Y

Extend Y Y
Set Time Y

Display Events Y Y
Service Request? Y



User Menu XTLplus User Guide 37



38 XTLplus User Guide User Menu



Syst em Set up XTLplus User Guide 39



40 XTLplus User Guide Syst em Set up



Syst em Set up XTLplus User Guide 41



42 XTLplus User Guide Syst em Set up



Syst em Set up XTLplus User Guide 43



44 XTLplus User Guide Appendix A



Appendix A XTLplus User Guide 45



46 XTLplus User Guide Appendix A



Appendix B XTLplus User Guide 47



48 XTLplus User Guide Appendix C

MSG 5:18P 10/17
ACT DISABLED

BYP 5:18P 10/17
EAST WINDOW



Appendix C XTLplus User Guide 49

ALR 10:23P 10/17
BASEMENT DOOR

ARM 5:10P 10/17
WAREHOUSE

MSG 3: 31P 10/17
CHECKIN USER: 16

ADD 11:41A 10/17
US:19 BY US:12



50 XTLplus User Guide Appendix C

MSG 11:58P 10/17
AUTO RECALL

TBL 11:41A 10/17
AC POWER

ALR 11:41A 10/17
WIRELESS



Appendix D XTLplus User Guide 51



52 XTLplus User Guide Appendix D

PERIM ALL

DISARM?
or



Appendix D XTLplus User Guide 53

ABC SECURITY
ENTER CODE: –



54 XTLplus User Guide Appendix D



Index XTLplus User Guide 55



56 XTLplus User Guide Index

Turning Output s On/ O / Moment ary w it h Text



Index XTLplus User Guide 57



58 XTLplus User Guide Index

INVALID CODE No The user code you entered is not recognized by the system. Check the user code and try again.

CLOSING TIME Yes The schedule has expired but the system has not been armed. Users still on the premises are reminded to arm the system or
extend the schedule to a later time.

AC TROUBLE Yes The system is not getting proper AC power. Contact your service person if other electrical devices in your home
are working.

BATTERY TROUBLE Yes The battery is either low or missing. Contact your service person.
SYSTEM TROUBLE or
SERVICE REQUIRED Yes There is a problem with one or more components in the system. Contact your service person.

SYSTEM BUSY No The system is performing another task with a higher priority. Wait a few moments for the system to complete the task.
Contact your service person if the problem remains.

TRANSMIT FAIL Yes The panel has attempted to communicate with the central
station and has not succeeded. Contact your service person if the problem remains.

No



Index XTLplus User Guide 59

2-Button Panic Keys 4, 8
24-Hour Zone 9

ALARM display 7
Alarm Silence b, 6, 14, 16, 18
All/Perimeter System 14

Alarm Silence 14, 16
Arming 14
Disarming 16, 18
Shortcut Keys 15, 19

Area System
Arming 12
Disarming 13
Schedules 34

Arming 11
All/Perimeter 14, 48, 49
Area 12
Home/Away 16, 48
Instant 15
Key Fob 12
Shortcut Keys 15, 17, 19

Arming/Disarming Event Display 45

Back Arrow (<—) Key 5
Backlighting 5
Brightness 6
Bypassing zones 11, 17, 23

Cancel Alarm 14, 16, 18, 52
Central Station Monitoring 9
Changing User codes 33
Check-in Report to Pager 19, 21
COMMAND 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 36

COMMAND (CMD) Key 5
Common Keypad Displays 51
CONNECTED 28, 29

Data Entry Keys 5
Disarming 13

All/Perimeter 15, 48
Area 13
Home/Away 18, 48
Key Fob 12

Display Events 44
Arming and Disarming 45
Supervisory 46
System Monitor 46
User Events 45, 46
Wireless Events 46
Zone Events 44, 45

Easy Entry™ User’s Guide 48
Easy Exit™ Shortcut Key 19
Emergency Evacuation Plans 2
ENTER CODE display 8
Entering User Names 50
Entry Delay 49
Entry or Exit Zone 9
Event Displays 44

Arming and Disarming 45
Supervisory 46
System Monitor 46
User Check-In 45
User Code Change 45
Wireless Jamming 46
Zone Activity check 44
Zone Bypass 44

Zone Events 45
Exit Error 10
Extending Schedules 35

False Alarms 1
Favorite 22, 23, 25, 26, 27

Home/Away System 16
Arming 17
Disarming 17
Easy Exit™ Shortcut Key 18
Shortcut Keys 17, 19

Home/Sleep/Away System
Alarm Silence 18

How Your System Operates 11

Instant Zone 9

Key Fob
Button Layout 7
User Record 41

Keypad
2-Button Panic Keys 4, 8
Alarm 7
Backlighting 5
Displays 55
Key De¿nitions 5
Select Keys 3
Shortcut Keys 18
SYSTEM TROUBLE 8
Tones 6
Types 3
User Menu 1



60 XTLplus User Guide Index

User Options 5
Volume 6
Wireless Displays 7

Key Fob 6, 42, 47
Arming 12
Button Programming 42
Disarming 12
LED Operation 47
Status Table 47
User Record 40

LED Operation 4, 47

MANUAL 28, 29

NOT CONNECTED 29

Options 6
Outputs On O 22

Pager Direct™ 51
Permanent Schedules 35
PhoneAccess™ 59
Power LED 4, 8

Resetting the Sensors 19, 22

Schedules
Extending 35
Permanent 35

Security Command™ Keypad 1
Displays 7

Tones 6
Security System Terms 8
Select Keys 3
Sensor Reset 22
Setting the Date and Time 37
Shortcut Keys 15, 17, 21, 22, 30

Arming Function 15, 17, 19
Check-in (Latch Key) Report Function 19, 21
Easy Exit™ Function 19
Monitor (Chime) Function 19, 30
Sensor (Fire) Reset Function 19, 22

Silencing an Alarm b, 6
SSID NAME 29
Status List 9
Supervisory Event Display 46
System Monitor Event Display 46
System Ready/System Not Ready 15, 16
System Setup Record 39
System Test 31

TEST 28, 29
Test Your System Weekly 1
Thinline™ Keypad 4
Tone 6
TROUBLE display 8
Trouble Tone Response b, 6

User Check-In Event Display 45
User Codes 32

Authority Levels 32
Change Event Display 45
Changing 33
Deleting 33
Names 32, 50

Table 43
User Menu Options 20, 32

Zone Status 28

Verify Alarm 14, 16, 18
Volume 6

Wi-Fi 20, 28, 29
WIFI SETUP? 28, 29
Wireless 6, 47
W/L KEY 29
WPS 28, 29

Zone 8
Zone Activity Check 21
Zone Event Display 45
Z-Wave 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 34
Z-Wave devices 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
Z-Wave Favorite 22
Z-Wave Setup 23, 55









LT-1442 1.01

18252


